for the quarter ended June 30, 2006. We will restate the September 30, 2005 financial statements with the filing of our
September 30, 2006 Form 10-Q; however, Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 10-K/A includes information concerning our
unaudited consolidated financial data as of and for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2005. We
have not amended and we do not intend to amend any of our other previously filed annual reports on Form 10-K or
quarterly reports on Form 10-Q for the periods affected by the restatement or adjustments other than (i) the amended
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q/A for the quarter ended March 31, 2006 and (ii) this amended Annual Report on
Form 10-K/A for the year ended December 31, 2005.

39

Edgar Filing: AMKOR TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

   The following table sets forth the impact of the additional non-cash charges for stock-based compensation expense
and related tax effects on our historical financial statements for each of the three years ended December 31, 2005.

Year Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

As
Previously

As
Previously

As
Previously

ReportedAdjustments As
Restated ReportedAdjustments As

Restated ReportedAdjustments As
Restated

(In thousands, except per share data)
Statement
of
Operations
Data:
Net sales $ 2,099,949 $ � $ 2,099,949 $ 1,901,279 $ � $ 1,901,279 $ 1,603,768 $ � $ 1,603,768
Cost of
sales 1,743,996 182 1,744,178 1,533,447 4,562 1,538,009 1,267,302 3,277 1,270,579

Gross profit 355,953 (182) 355,771 367,832 (4,562) 363,270 336,466 (3,277) 333,189

Operating
expenses:
Selling,
general and
administrative 243,155 164 243,319 221,915 2,866 224,781 183,291 3,963 187,254
Research
and
development 37,347 � 37,347 36,707 � 36,707 30,167 � 30,167
Provision
for legal
settlements
and
contingencies 50,000 � 50,000 � � � � � �
Gain on
sale of
specialty
test
operations (4,408) � (4,408) � � � � � �

Total
operating
expenses 326,094 164 326,258 258,622 2,866 261,488 213,458 3,963 217,421

Operating
income 29,859 (346) 29,513 109,210 (7,428) 101,782 123,008 (7,240) 115,768

Edgar Filing: AMKOR TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 55

Other
(income)
expense:
Interest
expense,
related
party 521 � 521 � � � � � �
Interest
expense,
net 165,351 � 165,351 148,902 � 148,902 140,281 � 140,281
Foreign
currency
(gain) loss 9,318 � 9,318 6,190 � 6,190 (3,022) � (3,022)
Other
(income)
expense,
net (444) � (444) (24,444) � (24,444) 31,052 � 31,052

Total other
expense 174,746 � 174,746 130,648 � 130,648 168,311 � 168,311

Loss before
income
taxes,
equity
investment
losses,
minority
interests
and
discontinued
operations (144,887) (346) (145,233) (21,438) (7,428) (28,866) (45,303) (7,240) (52,543)
Equity
investment
losses (55) � (55) (2) � (2) (3,290) � (3,290)
Minority
interests 2,502 � 2,502 (904) � (904) (4,008) � (4,008)

Loss from
continuing
operations
before
income
taxes (142,440) (346) (142,786) (22,344) (7,428) (29,772) (52,601) (7,240) (59,841)
Income tax
provision
(benefit) (5,551) � (5,551) 15,192 � 15,192 (233) � (233)

Loss from
continuing
operations (136,889) (346) (137,235) (37,536) (7,428) (44,964) (52,368) (7,240) (59,608)

Edgar Filing: AMKOR TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 56

Income
from
discontinued
operations,
net of tax � � � � � � 54,566 (396) 54,170

Net income
(loss) $ (136,889) $ (346) $ (137,235) $ (37,536) $ (7,428) $ (44,964) $ 2,198 $ (7,636) $ (5,438)

Basic and
diluted
income
(loss) per
common
share:
From
continuing
operations $ (0.78) $ � $ (0.78) $ (0.21) $ (0.05) $ (0.26) $ (0.31) $ (0.04) $ (0.35)
From
discontinued
operations � � � � � � 0.32 � 0.32

Income
(loss) per
common
share $ (0.78) $ � $ (0.78) $ (0.21) $ (0.05) $ (0.26) $ 0.01 $ (0.04) $ (0.03)

Shares used
in
computing
income
(loss) per
common
share:
Basic 176,385 176,385 175,342 175,342 167,142 167,142
Diluted 176,385 176,385 175,342 175,342 167,142 167,142

40

Edgar Filing: AMKOR TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

   The following table sets forth the impact of the additional non-cash charges for stock-based compensation expense
and related tax effects on our consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2005 and 2004.

December 31,

2005 2004

As As
Previously As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

(In thousands, except per share data)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 206,575 $ � $ 206,575 $ 372,284 $ � $ 372,284
Accounts receivable:

Trade, net of
allowance for doubtful
accounts of $4,947 and
$5,074 381,495 � 381,495 265,547 � 265,547
Other 5,089 � 5,089 3,948 � 3,948

Inventories, net 138,109 � 138,109 111,616 � 111,616
Other current assets 35,222 � 35,222 32,591 � 32,591

Total current assets 766,490 � 766,490 785,986 � 785,986
Property, plant and
equipment, net 1,419,472 � 1,419,472 1,380,396 � 1,380,396
Goodwill 653,717 � 653,717 656,052 � 656,052
Intangibles, net 38,391 � 38,391 47,302 � 47,302
Investments 9,668 � 9,668 13,762 � 13,762
Other assets 67,353 � 67,353 81,870 � 81,870

Total assets $ 2,955,091 $ � $ 2,955,091 $ 2,965,368 $ � $ 2,965,368

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings
and current portion of
long-term debt $ 184,389 $ � $ 184,389 $ 52,147 $ � $ 52,147
Trade accounts payable 326,712 � 326,712 211,808 � 211,808
Accrued expenses 123,631 396 124,027 175,075 378 175,453

Total current
liabilities 634,732 396 635,128 439,030 378 439,408

Long-term debt, related
party 100,000 � 100,000 � � �
Long-term debt 1,856,247 � 1,856,247 2,040,813 � 2,040,813

Edgar Filing: AMKOR TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 58

Other non-current
liabilities 135,861 � 135,861 109,317 � 109,317

Total liabilities 2,726,840 396 2,727,236 2,589,160 378 2,589,538
Commitments and
contingencies (see
Note 14)

Minority interests 3,950 � 3,950 6,679 � 6,679

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001
par value, 10,000 shares
authorized designated
Series A, none issued � � � � � �
Common stock, $0.001
par value, 500,000 shares
authorized, issued and
outstanding of 176,733
in 2005 and 175,718 in
2004 178 � 178 176 � 176
Additional paid-in
capital 1,326,426 105,117 1,431,543 1,323,579 104,789 1,428,368
Accumulated deficit (1,105,961) (105,513) (1,211,474) (969,072) (105,167) (1,074,239)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 3,658 � 3,658 14,846 � 14,846

Total stockholders�
equity 224,301 (396) 223,905 369,529 (378) 369,151

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 2,955,091 $ � $ 2,955,091 $ 2,965,368 $ � $ 2,965,368

41

Edgar Filing: AMKOR TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

   The additional non-cash charges for stock-based compensation expense and related tax effects had no impact on
our consolidated statements of cash flows. We identified a classification error relating to stock-based compensation in
our consolidated statements of cash flows and we increased net cash provided by operating activities by less than
$0.1 million and $0.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively, offset by a similar
decrease in net cash used in financing activities.

[…]

which results in a significant decrease in orders for packaging and test services during the first two weeks of January.
In addition, we typically close our factories in the Philippines for holidays in January, and we close our factories in
Korea for holidays in February.
   During the first quarter of 2005, we recorded a charge of $50.0 million related to the mold compound litigation.
During the fourth quarter of 2005, we recorded a gain of $4.4 million in connection with the sale of Amkor Test
Services, a specialty test operation.
   During the second quarter of 2004, we recorded a gain of $21.6 million related to our sale of 10.1 million shares of
ASI common stock, which is included in other expense, net.
   The calculation of basic and diluted per share amounts for each quarter is based on the weighted average shares
outstanding for that period; consequently, the sum of the quarters may not necessarily be equal to the full year basic
and diluted net income (loss) per share.

49

Edgar Filing: AMKOR TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

Quarter Ended March 31, 2005 Quarter Ended June 30, 2005

As As
Previously As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

(in thousands, except per share data)
Quarterly Data:
Net sales $ 417,481 $ � $ 417,481 $ 489,335 $ � $ 489,335
Gross profit 43,395 (46) 43,349 66,498 (46) 66,452
Operating income (loss) (75,971) (93) (76,064) (10,291) (92) (10,383)
Net income (loss) (119,070) (93) (119,163) (52,403) (92) (52,495)
Per share amounts:
Basic $ (0.68) $ � $ (0.68) $ (0.30) $ � $ (0.30)
Diluted (0.68) � (0.68) (0.30) � (0.30)
Shares used in computing per
share amounts:
Basic 175,718 175,718 176,371 176,371
Diluted 175,718 175,718 176,371 176,371

Quarter Ended September 30, 2005 Quarter Ended December 31, 2005

As As
Previously As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

(in thousands, except per share data)
Quarterly Data:
Net sales $ 549,641 $ � $ 549,641 $ 643,492 $ � $ 643,492
Gross profit 90,344 (45) 90,299 155,716 (45) 155,671
Operating income (loss) 21,892 (96) 21,796 94,229 (65) 94,164
Net income (loss) (19,417) (96) (19,513) 54,001 (65) 53,936
Per share amounts:
Basic $ (0.11) $ � $ (0.11) $ 0.31 $ � $ 0.31
Diluted (0.11) � (0.11) 0.30 � 0.30
Shares used in computing per
share amounts:
Basic 176,715 176,715 176,721 176,721
Diluted 176,715 176,715 181,267 181,220

50

Edgar Filing: AMKOR TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

Quarter Ended March 31, 2004 Quarter Ended June 30, 2004

As As
Previously As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

(In thousands, except per share data)
Quarterly Data:
Net sales $ 464,646 $ � $ 464,646 $ 492,536 $ � $ 492,536
Gross profit 111,848 (705) 111,143 94,775 (667) 94,108
Operating income (loss) 47,857 (1,259) 46,598 29,165 (1,179) 27,986
Net income (loss) 10,910 (1,259) 9,651 9,980 (1,179) 8,801
Per share amounts:
Basic $ 0.06 $ � $ 0.06 $ 0.06 $ (0.01) $ 0.05
Diluted 0.06 (0.01) 0.05 0.06 (0.01) 0.05
Shares used in computing per
share amounts:
Basic 174,622 174,622 175,304 175,304
Diluted 180,202 179,804 175,872 175,634

Quarter Ended September 30, 2004 Quarter Ended December 31, 2004

As As
Previously As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

(In thousands, except per share data)
Quarterly Data:
Net sales $ 490,843 $ � $ 490,843 $ 453,254 $ � $ 453,254
Gross profit 87,767 (3,150) $ 84,617 73,442 (40) $ 73,402
Operating income (loss) 24,292 (4,790) $ 19,502 7,896 (200) $ 7,696
Net income (loss) (22,334) (4,790) $ (27,124) (36,092) (200) $ (36,292)
Per share amounts:
Basic $ (0.13) $ (0.02) $ (0.15) $ (0.21) $ � $ (0.21)
Diluted (0.13) (0.02) (0.15) (0.21) � (0.21)
Shares used in computing per
share amounts:
Basic 175,717 175,717 175,718 175,718
Diluted 175,717 175,717 175,718 175,718

Liquidity and Capital Resources
   We generated a loss from continuing operations of $137.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2005, which
included a provision of $50.0 million for legal settlements and a gain on the sale of our specialty test operations of
$4.4 million. This compares to a loss from continuing operations for the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003 of
$45.0 million and $59.6 million, respectively. Our operating activities provided cash totaling $97.2 million in 2005,
$219.2 million in 2004 and $136.7 million in 2003. However, in 2005 and 2004, cash flow from operating activities

[…]

As previously disclosed, we are the subject of an SEC investigation concerning matters unrelated to our historical
stock option practices. The SEC recently informed us that it is expanding the scope of its investigation and has
requested that we provide documentation related to our historical stock option practices. We intend to continue to
cooperate with the SEC. As a result of the restatement, the related disclosures included in the Notes to Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements have been revised if indicated as restated.

83

Edgar Filing: AMKOR TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 121

Table of Contents

AMKOR TECHNOLOGY, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

   The following table sets forth the impact of the additional non-cash charges for stock-based compensation expense
and related tax effects on our historical financial statements for each of the three years ended December 31, 2005.

Year Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

As
Previously

As
Previously

As
Previously

ReportedAdjustments As
Restated ReportedAdjustments As

Restated ReportedAdjustments As
Restated

(In thousands, except per share data)
Statement
of
Operations
Data:
Net sales $ 2,099,949 $ � $ 2,099,949 $ 1,901,279 $ � $ 1,901,279 $ 1,603,768 $ � $ 1,603,768
Cost of
sales 1,743,996 182 1,744,178 1,533,447 4,562 1,538,009 1,267,302 3,277 1,270,579

Gross profit 355,953 (182) 355,771 367,832 (4,562) 363,270 336,466 (3,277) 333,189

Operating
expenses:
Selling,
general and
administrative 243,155 164 243,319 221,915 2,866 224,781 183,291 3,963 187,254
Research
and
development 37,347 � 37,347 36,707 � 36,707 30,167 � 30,167
Provision
for legal
settlements
and
contingencies 50,000 � 50,000 � � � � � �
Gain on
sale of
specialty
test
operations (4,408) � (4,408) � � � � � �

Total
operating
expenses 326,094 164 326,258 258,622 2,866 261,488 213,458 3,963 217,421

29,859 (346) 29,513 109,210 (7,428) 101,782 123,008 (7,240) 115,768

Edgar Filing: AMKOR TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 122

Operating
income

Other
(income)
expense:
Interest
expense,
related
party 521 � 521 � � � � � �
Interest
expense,
net 165,351 � 165,351 148,902 � 148,902 140,281 � 140,281
Foreign
currency
(gain) loss 9,318 � 9,318 6,190 � 6,190 (3,022) � (3,022)
Other
(income)
expense,
net (444) � (444) (24,444) � (24,444) 31,052 � 31,052

Total other
expense 174,746 � 174,746 130,648 � 130,648 168,311 � 168,311

Loss before
income
taxes,
equity
investment
losses,
minority
interests
and
discontinued
operations (144,887) (346) (145,233) (21,438) (7,428) (28,866) (45,303) (7,240) (52,543)
Equity
investment
losses (55) � (55) (2) � (2) (3,290) � (3,290)
Minority
interests 2,502 � 2,502 (904) � (904) (4,008) � (4,008)

Loss from
continuing
operations
before
income
taxes (142,440) (346) (142,786) (22,344) (7,428) (29,772) (52,601) (7,240) (59,841)
Income tax
provision
(benefit) (5,551) � (5,551) 15,192 � 15,192 (233) � (233)

Edgar Filing: AMKOR TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 123

Loss from
continuing
operations (136,889) (346) (137,235) (37,536) (7,428) (44,964) (52,368) (7,240) (59,608)

Income
from
discontinued
operations,
net of tax � � � � � � 54,566 (396) 54,170

Net income
(loss) $ (136,889) $ (346) $ (137,235) $ (37,536) $ (7,428) $ (44,964) $ 2,198 $ (7,636) $ (5,438)

84

Edgar Filing: AMKOR TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 124

Table of Contents

AMKOR TECHNOLOGY, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Year Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

As
Previously

As
Previously

As
Previously

ReportedAdjustments As
Restated ReportedAdjustments As

Restated ReportedAdjustments As
Restated

(In thousands, except per share data)
Basic and
diluted income
(loss) per
common share:
From
continuing
operations $ (0.78) $ � $ (0.78) $ (0.21) $ (0.05) $ (0.26) $ (0.31) $ (0.04) $ (0.35)
From
discontinued
operations � � � � � � 0.32 � 0.32

Income (loss)
per common
share $ (0.78) $ � $ (0.78) $ (0.21) $ (0.05) $ (0.26) $ 0.01 $ (0.04) $ (0.03)

Shares used in
computing
income (loss)
per common
share:
Basic 176,385 176,385 175,342 175,342 167,142 167,142
Diluted 176,385 176,385 175,342 175,342 167,142 167,142

85

Edgar Filing: AMKOR TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 125

Table of Contents

AMKOR TECHNOLOGY, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

   The following table sets forth the impact of the additional non-cash charges for stock-based compensation expense
and related tax effects on our consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2005 and 2004.

December 31,

2005 2004

As As
Previously As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

(In thousands, except per share data)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 206,575 $ � $ 206,575 $ 372,284 $ � $ 372,284
Accounts receivable:

Trade, net of
allowance for doubtful
accounts of $4,947 and
$5,074 381,495 � 381,495 265,547 � 265,547
Other 5,089 � 5,089 3,948 � 3,948

Inventories, net 138,109 � 138,109 111,616 � 111,616
Other current assets 35,222 � 35,222 32,591 � 32,591

Total current assets 766,490 � 766,490 785,986 � 785,986
Property, plant and
equipment, net 1,419,472 � 1,419,472 1,380,396 � 1,380,396
Goodwill 653,717 � 653,717 656,052 � 656,052
Intangibles, net 38,391 � 38,391 47,302 � 47,302
Investments 9,668 � 9,668 13,762 � 13,762
Other assets 67,353 � 67,353 81,870 � 81,870

Total assets $ 2,955,091 $ � $ 2,955,091 $ 2,965,368 $ � $ 2,965,368

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings
and current portion of
long-term debt $ 184,389 $ � $ 184,389 $ 52,147 $ � $ 52,147
Trade accounts payable 326,712 � 326,712 211,808 � 211,808
Accrued expenses 123,631 396 124,027 175,075 378 175,453

Total current
liabilities 634,732 396 635,128 439,030 378 439,408

100,000 � 100,000 � � �

Edgar Filing: AMKOR TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 126

Long-term debt, related
party
Long-term debt 1,856,247 � 1,856,247 2,040,813 � 2,040,813
Other non-current
liabilities 135,861 � 135,861 109,317 � 109,317

Total liabilities 2,726,840 396 2,727,236 2,589,160 378 2,589,538
Commitments and
contingencies (see
Note 14)

Minority interests 3,950 � 3,950 6,679 � 6,679

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001
par value, 10,000 shares
authorized designated
Series A, none issued � � � � � �
Common stock, $0.001
par value, 500,000 shares
authorized, issued and
outstanding of 176,733
in 2005 and 175,718 in
2004 178 � 178 176 � 176
Additional paid-in
capital 1,326,426 105,117 1,431,543 1,323,579 104,789 1,428,368
Accumulated deficit (1,105,961) (105,513) (1,211,474) (969,072) (105,167) (1,074,239)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 3,658 � 3,658 14,846 � 14,846

Total stockholders�
equity 224,301 (396) 223,905 369,529 (378) 369,151

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 2,955,091 $ � $ 2,955,091 $ 2,965,368 $ � $ 2,965,368

86

Edgar Filing: AMKOR TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 127

Table of Contents

AMKOR TECHNOLOGY, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

   The additional non-cash charges for stock-based compensation expense and related tax effects had no impact on
our consolidated statements of cash flows. We identified a classification error relating to stock-based compensation in
our consolidated statements of cash flows and we increased net cash provided by operating activities by less than
$0.1 million and $0.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively, offset by a similar